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(1) if maintained on or kept separate from adult 

maintained the same computer as 
records or files relating to adults, be accessible under controls that are 
separate and distinct from controls to access electronic data 
concerning adults; and 

(3) maintained on a local basis only and not sent to a central state or 
federal depository, except as provided by Subchapters 13, D, and E. 

Fam. Code § 58.007(c); see id. § 51.03(a)-(b) (defining "delinquent conduct" and "conduct 
indicating need for supervision" for purposes of title 3 of Family Code). Section 58.007(c) 
is applicable to records of juvenile conduct that occurred on or after September 1, 1997. The 
juvenile must have been at least 10 years old and less than 17 years of age when the conduct 
occurred. See id. § 51.02(2)( defining "child" for purposes oftitle 3 of Family Code). Upon 
review, we agree incident report number 201 OR021336 consists oflaw enforcement records 
involving a juvenile suspect. It does not appear any of the exceptions in section 58.007 
apply; therefore, incident report number 201 OR021336 is confidential pursuant to 
section 58.007(c). Accordingly, the department must withhold incident report 
number 201 OR021336 in its entirety under section 552.101 in conjunction with 
section 58.007. 

Section 552.1 08(a) ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "[ ilnformation held by 
a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if ... release ofthe information would interfere with the detection, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime[.j" Gov't Code § 552.l08(a)(l). Generally, a 
governmental body claiming section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why release 
of the requested information would interfere with law enforcement. See Gov't Code 
§§ 552.108(a)(1), (b)(l), .301 (e)(l)(a): see also 1:\; parle Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 
(Tex. 1977). You state incident report number 201 OR028619 relates to an ongoing criminal 
case. Based upon this representation, we conclude release of the information you have 
marked in incident report number 201 OR028619 would interfere with the detection, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime. See Houston Chronicle Publ 'g Co. v. City of 
Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975) (court delineates law 
enforcement interests that are present in active cases), writ rel'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 
S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). Thus, we find the department may withhold the information you 
have marked in incident report number 201 OR028619 under section 552.1 08(a)(1). 

In summary, the department must withhold incident report number 2010R021336 in its 
entirety from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code conjunction vvith 
section 58.007 of the Family Code. The department may withhold the information you have 
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number 201 OR028619 under section 108(a)(l) the 

letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities. please visit our website at =~'-'-'---'-'--'-'-'-"'==-"'='-"'-'-'-'='~=-:c"'-'-'-:c=:=~~~-'+'­
or call the OtTice of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General. toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Ana Carolina Vieira 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

ACV/agn 

Ref: ID# 443647 
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